

11.02.2026  
Item No. 5  
Ct. No.14  
AN

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPA 20643 of 2024  
with  
IA No.: CAN 1 of 2024**

Manik Manna  
v.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Satadal Sovan Halder  
Ms. Saumi Sardar  
... For the petitioner

Mr. Jayanta Samanta  
Ms. Indumouli Banerjee  
... For the State

Mr. Ratul Biswas  
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury  
... For the WBBPE

1. On the prayer of Mr. Satadal Sovan Halder, leave is granted to implead the West Bengal Board of Primary Education as an added respondent in the application being CAN 1 of 2024.
2. Mr. Ratul Biswas, learned advocate appearing for the respondent WBBPE submits that copy has not been served upon the Board.
3. Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner is directed serve the copy of the writ petition alongwith all the annexures upon the West Bengal Board of Primary Education through registered speed post with

acknowledgment due and file affidavit of service on the returnable date.

4. List this matter after three weeks under the same heading.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**